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RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

MAY 03 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING SERVICES 

REVIEWED
FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE

EXAM

PERMIT NUMBER

DATE July 10/2024
24 008616

NOTES
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO MEET ONTARIO BUILDING 
    CODE REQUIREMENTS.
2. ALL CONSTRUCTION WHETHER DETAILED ON PLAN 
    OR NOT IS SUBJECT TO FIELD APPROVAL.
3. REVIEWED PERMIT DRAWINGS MUST REMAIN AT 
    THEJOB SITE UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. 
4. REVIEW OF THESE PLANS DOES NOT NECESSARILY
    GUARANTEE THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE
    WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
5. IT IS THE OWNER/BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO 
    CALL FOR INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
    THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

The ARCHITECT and/or PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
shall be responsible for the field review of the building
during construction to ensure conformance to the approved
design. Field review reports must be submitted at least
monthly to the Burlington Building Department. Prior to
occupancy, the Architect and/or Professional Engineers
must also submit a signed statement that, based upon their
field review of the work falling within their discipline, they are
of the opinion that such work has been carried out in
general accordance with the approved plans.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING MUST BE
INSPECTED BY THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY

AUTHORITY. SEPARATE INSPECTION
APPLICATIONS (PERMITS) MUST BE FILED.

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL
ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY 

CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE
PHONE                                       FAX 

1-877-372-7233                       1-800-667-4278

Ark
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PARKING REQ'D (1.5 SPACES / 1 CLASS RM)
(TOTAL EXISTING CLASSROOMS= 15)
(TOTAL EXISTING PORTABLES= 5)
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED
BARRIER FREE PARKING REQUIRED
BARRIER FREE PARKING PROVIDED
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING REQ'D (1 SPACE / 10 STUDENTS)
(TOTAL STUDENTS = 404) &
(1 SPACE / 35 STAFF, TOTAL STAFF = 35)
TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED
TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

BUILDING SETBACKS

Existing
Existing
Existing
15.00 m

FRONT YARD
REAR YARD
EAST SIDE YARD
WEST SIDE YARD

BUILDING HEIGHT- EXISTING & NEW 1 STOREY

5.7

2050 Guelph Line,
Burlington, ON L7P 5A8 
Tel.: 905-335-3665

5.2

2,802.70 m²

5.6

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
( 2,814.00/ 24,419.00 = 11.52%)

EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA5.3

11.52%

LOT AREA

5.    PROJECT DATA

5.1 2.44 Ha (24,419 m²)

4. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

4.2

2.1

2. MUNICIPAL ADDRESS  OF PROJECT

HALTON DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD

1.2

1. OWNER

1.1

SITE PLAN NOTES

EXISTING USE - ELEMENTARY SCHOOL4.1

BUILDING AREA EXISTING 2,814.00 m²

O.B.C. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION -
- EXISTING BUILDING DOES NOT FIT IN ANY     -

CURRENT OBC BUILDING CLASSIFICATION.
- NEW GYM BUILDING   3.2.2.25

LEGAL DESCRIPTION3.1

3. LEGAL DESCRIPTION / SURVEY INFORMATION

PARCEL A, REGISTERED PLAN PF834 AND
PART OF LOT 5, BROKEN FRONT CONCESSION
(ORIGINALLY IN TOWNSHIP OF EAST FLAMBOROUGH),
CITY OF BURLINGTON,
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON

SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM:3.2

5.8

143 TOWNSEND AVE.,
BURLINGTON, ON.

COMPILED TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
DATED NOVEMBER 28, 2023 - BY: BORYS KUBICKI
TARASICK McMILLAN KUBICKI LIMITED
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS
TEL.: 905-569-8849

634.85 m²GYM BLDG. GROSS FLOOR AREA5.4

3,437.55 m²TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA5.5
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GENERAL NOTES
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Architects

Snyder Architects Inc.
100 Broadview Ave, Suite 301,
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t. 416.966.5444, w. snyderarchitects.ca

Civil Consultant
Flora Designs Inc.
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Kalos Engineering Inc.
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General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and
report all errors and omissions to the Architect.  Do not scale the
drawings.  Drawings shall not be used for construction purposes
until issued by the Architect for construction.
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Burlington, ON.
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 143 Townsend Ave.,
Burlington, ON. L7T 1Z1

Glenview Public School
Gym Addition

Mechanical and Electrical Consultants
DEI & Associates Inc.

55 Northland Rd.
Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 1Y8

Tel: 519-725-3555

OMC Landscape Architecture
270 Sherman Ave. N., Suite 315-MILL

Hamilton, ON L8L 6N4
Tel: 905-681-7604
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2. Issued for Building Permit 2024 05 02

5. Issued for SPA Re-submission 2 2024 06 14

6. Re-issued for Building Permit 2024 06 28

3. Issued for Tender 2024 05 03

4. Reissued for Addendum 02 2024 05 24
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Div.B, 3.8.3.2(3) OBC 2012.

EXTERIOR WALKS AND CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY
WITH DIV. B, 3.8.3.2., TACTILE ATTENTION INDICATOR
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DIV. B, 3.8.3.2.(1)(h)
CONFORMING TO DIV. B, 3.8.3.18. OBC 2012
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PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE CURB.

PROVIDE NEW PAINTED PARKING LINES TYP. (AS
SHOWN)

PROVIDE NEW SOD (INCLUDING NEW TOP SOIL).

PROVIDE NEW HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT.

PROVIDE NEW 1.2M TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
1.2M WIDE DOUBLE GATES C/W LOCKING HARDWARE.

PROVIDE CURB RAMP WITH TACTILE WALKING
SURFACE INDICATOR AS PER 7/A101.

PROVIDE NEW ASPHALT RAMP FOR GYM DOOR 139D.
REFER TO SITE GRADING DWG 'SG-1'

PROVIDE NEW MULCH.

REINSTALL EXISTING PLAY EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE NEW PORTABLE CURB.

REINSTALL EXISTING BIKE RACKS.

PROVIDE NEW MEDIUM DUTY ASPHALT.

#

SOD / LANDSCAPE
AREA - REFER TO
LANDSCAPE DWGS.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

ASPHALT AREA
HEAVY DUTY - NEW

CONC. WALKWAY

TRAFFIC SIGN

EX. CATCH BASIN
SEE CIVIL DWGS

EX
CB

MULCH PLAY AREA
REFER TO
LANDSCAPE DWGS.

EX. MANHOLE
SEE CIVIL DWGS
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(CLF )

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT
SEE ELEC DRAWINGS

PAVEMENT MARKING
PAINT

PARKING LOT LIGHT STANDARD
SEE ELEC DRAWINGS

CATCH BASIN MANHOLE
SEE CIVIL DWGS
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ASPHALT AREA
HEAVY DUTY -
REPLACE EXISTING

ASPHALT AREA
MEDIUM DUTY -
REPLACE EXISTING

NEW TREES
REFER TO
LANDSCAPE DWGS.

MANHOLE
SEE CIVIL DWGS

MH

CONVEX MIRROR
MOUNTED ON POST AT
2100mm ABV. GRADE
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190mm CONCRETE BLOCK

240mm CONCRETE BLOCK

140mm CONCRETE BLOCK
             

ABBREVIATIONS INTERIOR PARTITION WALL TYPES

FLOOR TYPES

FLOOR TYPE 1
FLOOR FINISH AS PER ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
CONCRETE SLAB - THICKNESS AS PER STRUCTURAL
BELOW-SLAB VAPOUR RETARDER
AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

ROOF TYPES & LEGEND

INDICATES ROOF ELEVATION U/S OF THE
STEEL DECK OR TOP OF PRECAST ROOF SLAB

ROOF DECK AND STRUCTURE
TO SLOPE TOWARDS DRAINSLOPED

STRUCTURE

TP  XXXX TOP OF MASONRY PARAPET

SLOPED INSULATION  - MIN. 1%

INDICATES DIRECTION OF SLOPE

SCU
SCUPPER TO BE THROUGH WALL AS INDICATED
ON DETAIL THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SCUPPER
PIPE TO BE MAX.150mm ABOVE ROOF DRAIN

RD ROOF DRAIN - REF MECH. DWGS

VENT THROUGH ROOFVTR

90mm BRICK (TYPE 1)
25mm AIR SPACE
75mm SPRAY-ON INSULATION (INS-FIP-1)
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER (ONLY AS SHOWN ON DETAILS)
190mm CONCRETE BLOCK (CMU)

90mm BRICK (TYPE 1)
25mm AIR SPACE
75mm SPRAY-ON INSULATION (INS-FIP-1)
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER (ONLY AS SHOWN ON DETAILS)
240 CONCRETE BLOCK (CMU)

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES
ACL             -  ACTIVE LEAF

ACT -  ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

AFF -  ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

CET -  CERAMIC TILE

CJ -  CONTROL JOINT

CMB -  CEMENT BOARD

CMU -  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CONT -  CONTINUOUS

CP -  CONTROL PANEL, REF. MECH/ELEC

C/S -  SEALED CONCRETE

CHU -  SEMI RECESSED UNIT HEATER

CWP -  CONCRETE WALL PAINTED

C/W -  COMPLETE WITH

E.J. -  EXPANSION JOINT

EEW -  EMERGENCY EYE WASH STATION.

SEE MECH DWGS

EX/EXST. -  EXISTING

EXP -  EXPOSED

EXT -  EXTERIOR

FD                -  FLOOR DRAIN. SEE MECH DWGS

FE -  WALL MOUNTED FIRE

EXTINGUISHER, SEE MECH. DWGS

FEC -  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET.

   FULLY RECESSED

FRR -  FIRE RESISTANT RATING

FS -  FROST SLAB

GB -  GYPSUM BOARD

GB-AR -  ABUSE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

GL -  GLAZING

GWB -  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HM -  HOLLOW METAL

HP -  HARDWOOD PLYWOOD

HP-MR -  HARDWOOD PLYWOOD - MOISTURE

RESISTANT

MB -  MARKER BOARD

MIR -  MIRROR

MIRR -  MIRRORED

MS -  METAL SHELVING

NIC -  NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS -  NOT TO SCALE

PB -  PUSH BUTTON MOUNTED IN

MASONRY

PFT -  PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE

PT.PLY -  PRESSURE TREATED PLYWOOD

PTD -  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

RD -  ROOF DRAIN

SD -  SOAP DISPENSER

SIM -  SIMILAR

SS/ST. STL  -  STAINLESS STEEL

TB -  TACK BOARD

TPD -  TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TGL -  TEMPERED GLASS

UNO -  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

U/S -  UNDERSIDE

VCT -  VINYL COMPOSITE TILE

W/ -  WITH

WT -  WEEPER TILE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

(COORD. W/ MECH. FOR CONNECTION

TO STORM SYSTEM)

REFER TO DWG. A102 FOR
INDICATION OF FIRE SEPARATIONS ON
FLOOR PLANS

FIRE RATING LEGEND

PROVIDE WINDOW COVERING FOR ALL
EXTERIOR GLAZING. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD
AT U/S OF BEAM FOR WINDOW COVERING
INSTALLATION WHERE NECESSARY. PROVIDE
MOTORIZED SHADES AT EXTERIOR WINDOWS IN
ROOM 139.

WINDOW / SHADES LEGEND

FIRE PROTECTION

CMU (TYP.): OBC SB-2.1.1
PROVIDE INTUMESCENT COATING AT EXPOSED FACE:
THICKNESS BASED ON M/D RATIO

POUR IN PLACE CONCRETE: OBC SB-2.2.1

CMU (TYP.): OBC SB-2.1.1

CONDITION

BEAM/
LINTEL

FIRE PROTECTION SCHEDULE

BUILT-UP BITUMINOUS ROOFING (SECTION 07 51 00)
GRAVEL SURFACE FINISH (HOT APPLIED FLOOD COAT)
4-PLY TYPE IV FELT WITH 1-PLY COMPOSITE FELT WITH
HOT APPLIED INTER-PLY ADHESIVE
13mm COVER BOARD
TAPERED INSULATION (INS-RB-3) WHERE REQUIRED
100mm / 2 LAYERS (MIN.) ROOF INSULATION (INS-RB-3)
VAPOUR RETARDER
13mm UNDERLAY BOARD
METAL DECK
STEEL ROOF STRUCTURE - SLOPE ACCORDING TO ROOF PLAN

22mm MWP-1 HORIZONTAL
25mm Z-GIRT
75mm THERMAL SPACERS
w/ 75mm SPRAY FOAM INS-FIP-1
240 CONCRETE BLOCK (CMU)

EW2

PW4

15.9mm GYPSUM BOARD (GB-AR)

92mm METAL STUDS @ 400 O.C.
89mm ACOUSTICAL INSULATION

PW5 15.9mm GYPSUM BOARD (GB-AR)
41mm FURRING CHANNEL  @ 400 O.C.
EXISTING BLOCK WALL

(HP)

(LP) INDICATES ROOF LOW POINT

INDICATES ROOF HIGH POINT

PW2a

PW1a 190mm CONCRETE BLOCK-2HR RATED (FIREWALL/SEPARATION)

240mm CONCRETE BLOCK-2HR RATED (FIREWALL)

HEIGHT OF WALL - UPTO 200MM ABOVE CEILING

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. ALL INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS TO BE

EXTENDED UP TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
DECK ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
NON LOAD BEARING WALLS TO STOP 25mm
BELOW THE UNDERSIDE OF UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
SOUND SEALS AT TOP.  (ULC) LISTED FIRE
STOP & SMOKE SEAL @ U/S OF ROOF DECK
AND PENETRATIONS PERIMETER REQUIRED
AT ALL RATED WALLS.

2. PROVIDE BULLNOSE CMU WHERE OUTSIDE
CORNERS ARE EXPOSED - TYPICAL. FIRST
COURSE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR NOT TO
HAVE BULLNOSE, TO ALLOW CLEAN
INSTALLATION OF BASE MATERIAL. CMU
COURSE AT CEILINGS NOT TO HAVE
BULLNOSE EDGE. THIS IS TO PROVIDE
CLEAN CONNECTION WITH CEILING
MATERIALS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ON FLOOR PLANS ARE
SHOWN AS MASONRY OPENINGS. (ROUGH
OPENINGS)

4. ALL STEEL LINTELS/ BEAMS IN EXTERIOR
WALLS TO BE  GALVANIZED- SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.

5. WALLS ABOVE OPENINGS TO BE MASONRY
U.N.O. (LINTELS REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS)

6. PROVIDE 100mm SOLID CMU CHASE
AROUND ALL PIPE AND  DUCT DROPS AS
REQUIRED. CO-ORDINATE  WITH MECH.
DWGS.

9.  MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS:
a) EXTERIOR VENEER - REFER TO BUILDING

ELEVATIONS.
b) EXTERIOR CORE - REFER TO STRUCTURAL

DWGS.
c) INTERIOR  LOAD-BEARING WALLS -

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS  ON BOTH
SIDES OF OPENINGS TYP. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL JOINTS.

d) INTERIOR NON LOAD-BEARING WALLS -
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS  ON BOTH
SIDES OF OPENINGS TYP. SPACING NOT
TO EXCEED 5m.

10. PROVIDE NEW MANUAL WINDOW SHADES
a) AT WINDOWS 'WIN2' IN GYM 139.
b) PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING @ WINDOW

HEADS FOR SHADE INSTALLATION.
12. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING

BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND MODIFY NEW
CONSTRUCTION TO SUIT.

13. GRIND DOWN OR RAISE EXISTING FLOOR
SUBSTRATE TO PROVIDE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE TO NEW OR EXISTING FLOOR
DRAIN.

14. USE SELF LEVELING COMPOUND IF
REQUIRED UPON REMOVAL OF EXISTING
FLOORING TO SUITE NEW FLOOR
INSTALLATION.

15. APPLIANCES NOTED AS NIC TO BE
SUPPLIED BY CLIENT AND INSTALLED BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

16. ALL CONCRETE COURSES AT CONNECTION
OF BRACKETS MUST BE %100 SOLID
(TYPICAL).

17. FOR TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONTROL
JOINT DETAIL SEE DRAWING 15 / A601 PLAN
DETAILS.

18. FOR TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL CONTROL
JOINT DETAIL SEE DRAWING15 / A601 PLAN
DETAILS

19. FOR TYPICAL GYM.RM. FLOOR SOCKET
DETAIL SEE DRAWING 7 / A702

FRR
REQ'D

1 HR

VARIES

1 HR

1 HR

VARIES

LINTEL >2m @ LOAD BEARING WALL

LINTEL IN FIRE SEPARATION / FIREWALL

LINTEL AT EXTERIOR FIRE-RATED DOORS

ALL FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

FIRE SEPARATIONS AS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS

FLOOR

WALL

FIRE PROOFING NOTES:

1. PROVIDE FIRESTOP & SEAL AT ALL SLAB EDGES.
2. PROVIDE FIRESTOP & SEAL AT ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBER THAT PENETRATE FIRE SEPARATIONS.
3. PROVIDE FIRESTOP & SEAL AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS THAT TERMINATES @ EXTERIOR WALLS.
4. ENSURE REQUIRED RATING WITH CMU; GROUT SOLID WHERE NECESSARY.
5. SEAL TOP OF FIRE SEPARATION WITH FIRE STOPPING.
6. PROVIDE INTUMESCENT PAINT* FOR FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

INCLUDE PROVISION FOR 6 ADDITIONAL BEAMS
- U/S OF DOOR LINTEL:

DOOR# 133, 134, 135, 136, 139D, 140
7. PRIME ROOF BEAMS & JOISTS, ALL LINTELS & EXPOSED BEAMS.
8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE CMU TYPE TO ACHIEVE REQUIRED FIRE RATING AT SPECIFIED

THICKNESS.

* INTUMESCENT COATING SYSTEM TO YIELD FRR AS NOTED IN SCHEDULE ABOVE. REFER TO SPEC SECTION 09 96 46
FOR DETAILS.

7

RENOVATION NOTES

NEW FLOOR FINISH AND BASE. TERMINATE FLOORING
UNDER CENTERLINE OF DIVIDING DOORS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN.
NEW CEILING. REFER TO A301 FOR TYPE AND DETAILS OF
CEILINGS. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD EXISTING PLASTER/
GYPSUM BOARD SUBSTRATE ABOVE & ENSURE EXISTING
FIRE RATING IS MAINTAINED.

PATCH AND MAKE GOOD CONC. SLAB TO RECEIVE NEW
FLOOR FINISH AFTER MECH. CONNECTIONS  COMPLETED.
REFER TO MECH. DWGS FOR EXTENT OF WORK
AFFECTING EX. CONC. SLAB  (TYP.)

PAINT ALL WALLS COMPLETE. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL
BLOCK AS REQ'D PRIOR TO PAINTING (REMOVED CEILING
TRACK, MILLWORK ETC).

PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL WALLS, CORRIDOR FLOORS,
CEILINGS AND WALL BASE DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION
AND CONSTRUCTION THROUGHOUT (TYP). REFER TO
MASONRY BLOCK EDGE DETAIL A/A901.

INSTALL OWNER'S APPLIANCES IN COMPLIANCE W/
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO MECH. &
ELEC.

INFILL WITH NEW CMU BLOCK WITH THICKNESS TO MATCH
EXISTING ADJACENT.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT  THE PORTION OF THE BUILDING BEING RETAINED IS HANDED BACK   TO
THE OWNER (ON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION) IN A CONDITION SIMILAR TO IT'S EXISTING CONDITION OR
BETTER. THIS REQUIREMENT INCLUDES PROVISION OF ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE MEASURES LIKE
SECURITY, PROTECTION FROM THE ELEMENTS AND WEATHER, HEATING / DEHUMIDIFICATION AS
NECESSARY, ETC.

2. TO PERFORM DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS CO-ORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL AND
MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CUT EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE AS INDICATED FOR NEW SANITARY &
PIPELINES. REFER TO MECH. DWGS. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS. INFILL FLOOR SLAB TO MATCH EXISTING AND
MAKE GOOD ALL AFFECTED SURFACES.

4. SOIL BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE VERIFIED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE
AND REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL
NEW MECH. & ELEC. CONNECTIONS. REINSTATE TILE AFTER WORK IS COMPLETE. REFER TO MECH. DWGS.
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

6. FOR EXACT QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ITEMS, PLEASE REFER
MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DWGS.

7. AT LOCATIONS OF ANY MECH & ELEC EQUIPMENT REMOVAL, INSTALLATION OR RE-LOCATION. INFILL WALL
OPENINGS WITH MASONRY & MORTAR (OR GYPSUM ASSEMBLY) AND FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

8. ALL NEW MECH & ELEC BOX AND CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE CONCEALED IN WALLS. CUT CHASE
AND PATCH WALL AS REQUIRED. CONDUITS ARE NOT TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED.

9. FIRE STOP SYSTEM TO HAVE FT RATING AS PER DIV. B, 3.1.9.1(2) OBC 2012 AND CAN/ULC - S115 STANDARDS.
10.PIPES, DUCTS AND TOTALLY ENCLOSED RACEWAY SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO NOT CAUSE COLLAPSE

OF FIRE WALL AS PER DIV. B,  3.1.10.1(4) OBC 2012. PLEASE COORDINATE WITH MECH & ELEC.
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3.99 m

3.10 m

Convenience
door

1.80 m
2.04 m

window for fire fighting

Principal Entrance

Barrier free doorways and doors shall
comply to Div. B, 3.8.3.3. of the OBC
and maintain an a minimum 1100mm
unobstructed barrier free path of travel.

3.8.3.3.(10) – Barrier Free Doorways
Barrier free doorways, unless equipped with a power door operator,
shall have a clear space beyond a latch side of not less than:
•600 mm where the door swings towards the approach side,
•300 mm where the door swings away from the approach side, and
•300 mm beyond both sides of a sliding door.

ROOF ACCESS LADDER AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH DIV. B, 3.6.1.5., SB-8 AND MINISTRY OF LABOUR
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

All Exits and Access to Exits
shall be clearly visible and

accessible at all times.

All doors requiring a fire resistance
rating shall be labelled, be installed
in labelled frames, and be equipped
with listed hardware complying to
NFPA80 and 3.1.8.4. OBC.

Please see attached compliance letter
from Engineer and  Architect as Part of
Design and Review Document.

RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 10 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

COLOUR CODE LEGEND
Yellow  - Unrated fire separation (smoke barrier)
Purple  - 1/2 hour fire separation
Pink      - 3/4 hour fire separation
Blue      - 1 hour fire separation
Orange - 1-1/2 hour fire separation
Green   - 2 hour fire separation
              -            hour fire separation
Red       - Firewall     2 hour     4 hour
Fire Resistance Rating (indicated by dotted line)---

ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS BETWEEN REQUIRED FIRE
COMPARTMENTS. ALL OPENINGS IN THE
FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE PROTECTED
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

3.8.3.3.(17). – Power Door Operators
Where a power door operator is provided, it shall be installed on the
latch side. The control for a power door operator shall:
•Have a face dimension of not less than 150 mm in diameter where the
control is circular or 50 mm by 100 mm where the control is rectangular,
•Be operable using a closed fist,
•Be located between 900 mm and 1100 mm above the floor,
•Be located not less than 600 mm and not more than 1500 mm beyond
the door swing where the door opens towards the control,
•Be located in a clearly visible position, and
•Contain a sign incorporating the International Symbol of Access.

 Maintain integrity of the fire wall
during the fire conditions as per
 Div.B,  3.1.10.1 OBC 2012 and
see attached letter from Engineer.

3.8.3.3.(11). – Vestibules located in a barrier free
path of travel, shall be arranged to allow the
movement of wheelchairs between doors, and
•Provide at least 1500 mm plus the width of any
door that swings into the path of travel, where
doors into the vestibule are in series, and
•At least 1500 mm of clear turning diameter
within the vestibule where doors are not aligned

Provide Engineering judgment letter to Building Inspector regarding intusment
 coating to double angles from Fire protection Engineer.

Final approval subject to Field inspection by inspector. Please discuss with
 inspector before application of Intumescent coating.

and  2 hr

It is the Owner responsibility to maintain Ferro
connector in good working conditions without any

defects ( e,g crack etc) and regularly inspect any potential defects.

PROVIDE SCUPPER DRAIN AS PER DIV. B, 7.4.10.4.
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RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

MAY 03 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS
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RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 3 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

4,387.03 m
m

Fire wall extension more than
3 m provided.

1. With an elevated access, a cage must be provided where the top of the ladder is greater 
than 5 metres (16 feet) above ground level, roof or floor and where there is a danger of 
a worker falling from the ladder to the ground level, roof or floor, even if the length of 
the climb is less than 5 metres (16 ft). (See Fig. 3 and 4.)  

1. An elevated access from a platform having 1.2 metres (48 inches) (or more) 
clearance between the ladder and any adjacent guard or rail, may utilize a 
standard cage (as per Figure 3).  

2. An elevated access from a platform having less than 1.2 metres (48 inches) 
clearance between the ladder and any adjacent guardrail should have a cage 
continuous with the guardrail on the side(s) with clearance less than 1.2 metres 
(48 inches) (Figure 4).  

2. Cages should be provided with horizontal hoops or bands to help impede the fall of a 
worker.  

3. Cages should not be less than 680 mm (27") in width and should extend not less than 
680 mm (27") and not more than 760 mm (30") from the centre-line of the rung 
(measured on the climbed side of the ladder, horizontally and perpendicular to the 
rung). These restrictions do not apply to the bottom flare of cages.  

4. The inside of cages must be free of obstructions.  
5. Cages must be designed to withstand all loads to which they may be subjected.  

ROOF ACCESS LADDER AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH DIV. B, 3.6.1.5., SB-8 AND MINISTRY OF LABOUR
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 3 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

ROOF ACCESS LADDER AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH DIV. B, 3.6.1.5., SB-8 AND MINISTRY OF LABOUR
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Provide safety cage around  ladder
as per Ministry of Labour requirement. Pleas

see attached document/specifications.

5. Safety Cages 

1. With an elevated access, a cage must be provided where the top of the ladder is greater 
than 5 metres (16 feet) above ground level, roof or floor and where there is a danger of 
a worker falling from the ladder to the ground level, roof or floor, even if the length of 
the climb is less than 5 metres (16 ft). (See Fig. 3 and 4.)  

1. An elevated access from a platform having 1.2 metres (48 inches) (or more) 
clearance between the ladder and any adjacent guard or rail, may utilize a 
standard cage (as per Figure 3).  

2. An elevated access from a platform having less than 1.2 metres (48 inches) 
clearance between the ladder and any adjacent guardrail should have a cage 
continuous with the guardrail on the side(s) with clearance less than 1.2 metres 
(48 inches) (Figure 4).  

2. Cages should be provided with horizontal hoops or bands to help impede the fall of a 
worker.  

3. Cages should not be less than 680 mm (27") in width and should extend not less than 
680 mm (27") and not more than 760 mm (30") from the centre-line of the rung 
(measured on the climbed side of the ladder, horizontally and perpendicular to the 
rung). These restrictions do not apply to the bottom flare of cages.  

4. The inside of cages must be free of obstructions.  
5. Cages must be designed to withstand all loads to which they may be subjected.  
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. REMOVE PLYWOOD COVERING AROUND TWO EXISTING COLUMNS. RETAIN THE
EXISTING COLUMNS.

2. RETAIN THE EXISTING ARCHED BEAMS BETWEEN THE EXISTING COLUMNS /
BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND COLUMNS.

3. REMOVE AND STORE EXISTING "GLENVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOL" SIGN ABOVE
EXISTING DOUBLE DOORS. REINSTALL AT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED LATER.

4. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE @ SOFFIT AND REINSTALL AT NEW DAFS
CEILING

A603
7 EAST ELEVATION
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8 SECTION THROUGH ADDITION AND EXISTING CANOPY

1:20
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9 PHOTO OF EXISTING CANOPY 

N.T.S.

SHIFT TELECOM BOX TO ALLOW
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
ADDITION WALL AND ALUMINUM
COMPOSITE PANELS
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CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 3 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

Provide sealed shop drawings to Building
inspector before instillation and maintain

continuity of the Fire separation
 and integrity of the Fire wall

No exposed wood element
in Fire wall and no combustible 

construction permitted at Fire wall
use steel or concrete sill or Masonry only

Provide Engineering judgment letter to Building Inspector from Fire protection Engineer.
Final approval subject to Field inspection by inspector. Please discuss with inspector

before application of Intumescent coating.

Firestopping used at penetrations and joints in fire
separations and fire-rated assemblies shall comply
with Div. B, 3.1.9. of the OBC. The approved fire
stop system and installation details must be
submitted to the field inspector for approval.
Installation shall be coordinated on site and is
subject to the approval of the field inspector.

Except as permitted in articles 3.1.9.3. &
3.1.9.4. of the OBC, pipes, ducts, electrical
outlet boxes, enclosed raceways or other
service equipment that partly or wholly
penetrate a fire-rated assembly shall be
non-combustible unless the assembly has
been tested using such equipment.

3.1.8.4. – Fire protection ratings of a closer
shall be determined by CAN/ULC-S104,
CAN4-S106-M, CAN/ULC-S112, or by table
3.1.8.4 or by NFPA 80. Rated doors and
frames shall be labeled and necessarily
equipped with, self-closers, panic hardware
and latching devices.
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1). PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL THRESHOLD COVER @ ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.
2). PROVIDE APPROPRIATE THRESHOLD AND TRANSITION STRIPS @ INTERIOR DOORS.
3). ALL THRESHOLDS AND TRANSITION STRIP TO MEET OBC BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENT.
4).  COORDINATE DOOR UNDERCUT WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
5).  STAIN WOOD DOOR EDGE TO MATCH PLAM COLOUR.
6).  STAIN WOOD JAMB TO MATCH DOOR COLOUR.

DOOR NOTES:

8).  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS (GL-3) IN INTERIOR DOORS & SCREENS UNO.
9).  PROVIDE FIRELITE NT FIRE-RATED GLASS (GL-6) IN FIRE RATED DOORS TYP.

7).  DOOR CLOSER MUST BE PROVIDED AT ALL DOOR LOCATIONS WITHIN FIRE SEPARATION AND FIREWALL.
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GL-3 TEMPERED GLASS
GL-6 FIRE-RATED GLASS

CS COUNTER SHUTTER

GS GALVANIZED STEEL
HM HOLLOW METAL
HMI INSULATED HOLLOW METAL

LEGEND:

MPC METALLIC PAINT COATING
PC POWDER COATED
PL HIGH PRESSURE DECORATIVE LAMINATE

PT PAINTED/STAINED
SIG-CLR-1 SEALED INSULATING GLASS UNIT TYPE 1
WD WOOD

PL-FR HIGH PRESSURE DECORATIVE LAMINATE - FLAME-RETARDANT
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HM DOOR FRAME TYPE NOTES:
1.  REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.
2.  REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR THERMALLY BROKEN FRAME.
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EXTERIOR ALUMINUMEXTERIOR SCREEN NOTES:

1.  GLAZING TO BE 'SIG-CLR-1' TYP.
2.  DOOR AND FRAME FINISH TO BE METALLIC PAINT COATING TYP.
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EXTERIOR WINDOW NOTES:

1.  FRAME TO BE FINISHED WITH METALLIC PAINT COATING. GLAZING TO BE SIG-CLR-1 U.N.O. SPANDREL TO BE SGP-CLR-1 U.N.O.
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EXTEND VERTICAL MULLION BACK SECTION
SECURE TO U/S OF METAL DECK

WINDOW ROLLER SHADE SCHEDULE

OPENESS LOCATION COMMENT:

GYM 3% CW1, W1, W2

NOTES:
1) GC TO PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD AT U/S OF BEAM/LINTEL FOR WINDOW COVERING INSTALLATION WHERE NECESSARY.

MANUAL ROLLER SHADES (RWS-2) @ W2 AND CW1
(FROM 2250AFF UP TO 4600AFF).
MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES (RWS-1) @ W1 AND
CW1 (FROM 4600AFF UP TO 6550AFF).

1.
2.
3.
4.

EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL NOTES:
FRAMES TO BE PREFINISHED WITH METALLIC PAINT COATING.
CLEAR GLAZING TO BE SIG-CLR-1 U.N.O.
SGP-CLR-1 ALUMINIMUM CLOSURE PAN TO BE PREFINISHED WITH METALLIC PAINT COATING. COLOUR TO BE SAME AS FRAMES.
MULLION DEPTH TO BE DESIGNED BY SUPPLIER.  TOTAL DEPTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 210mm.  PROVIDE STEEL CHANNEL IN MULLION
WHERE REQUIRED.  INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL SUPPORT PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON DRAWING ONLY. PROVIDE STAMPED
ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWING.
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133 133 SERVERY CS 1050 1010 GS PC CS GS PC 120
134 134 WASHROOM A1 1 950 2150 WD PL-FR F1a HM PT
135 135 A1 1 950 2150 WD HM PT
136 136 CORRIDOR B1 2 1050 2150 HM PT F2a HM PT GL-6

CHANGE RM. A1 1 950 2150 WD PL F1 HM PT - -
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1. Issued for Building Permit 2024 05 02
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DOOR JAMB DETAILS
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OPENING IN EXISTING WALL (TYP.)
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3. Issued for Addendum 01 2024 05 17
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4. Re-issued for Building Permit 2024 06 28
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5. Re-issued for Building Permit 2024 07 10

COB - Building Department
Page 15 of 18

COB - Building Department
Page 15 of 18

3.1.8.4. – Fire protection ratings of a closer
shall be determined by CAN/ULC-S104,
CAN4-S106-M, CAN/ULC-S112, or by table
3.1.8.4 or by NFPA 80. Rated doors and
frames shall be labeled and necessarily
equipped with, self-closers, panic hardware
and latching devices.

3.8.3.3.(10) – Barrier Free Doorways
Barrier free doorways, unless equipped with a power door operator,
shall have a clear space beyond a latch side of not less than:
•600 mm where the door swings towards the approach side,
•300 mm where the door swings away from the approach side, and
•300 mm beyond both sides of a sliding door.

RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 10 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

Power door operator
Power door operator



S1.1

QN

AS NOTED

PLAN
FOUNDATION

2024 04 19

HAPH

CAD File:

0

Scale 1: Unless Indicated Otherwise

This drawing is sized for 36"x48" sheet size.
If not the above size, interpret the drawing accordingly.

Project North True North

No. Revisions Date

Scale:

Drawn by:

Job No. Drawing No.

Checked by:

Date:

Drawing Title:

Architects

Snyder Architects Inc.
100 Broadview Ave, Suite 301,

Toronto, ON M4M 3H3
t. 416.966.5444, w. snyderarchitects.ca

Civil Consultant
Flora Designs Inc.
1109 Britannia Rad East,

Mississauga, ON L4W 3X1
Tel: 647-496-8055

Landscape Consultant

Structural Consultant
Kalos Engineering Inc.

300 York Boulevard
Hamilton, ON L8R 3K6

Tel: 905-333-9119

50
0

10
00

20
00

30
00

40
00

50
00

60
00

70
00

80
00

100

23199

No Revision Date

Key Plan  N.T.S.

N

N

General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and
report all errors and omissions to the Architect.  Do not scale the
drawings.  Drawings shall not be used for construction purposes
until issued by the Architect for construction.

2050 Guelph Line,
Burlington, ON.

L7P 5A8

 143 Townsend Ave.,
Burlington, ON. L7T 1Z1

Glenview Public School
Gym Addition

Mechanical and Electrical Consultants
DEI & Associates Inc.

55 Northland Rd.
Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 1Y8

Tel: 519-725-3555

OMC Landscape Architecture
270 Sherman Ave. N., Suite 315-MILL

Hamilton, ON L8L 6N4
Tel: 905-681-7604

²
-

24-04-19

COB - Building Department
Page 16 of 18

COB - Building Department
Page 16 of 18

RECEIVED
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT

MAY 03 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING
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ALL FOOTING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
GEOTECH. ENGINEER BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.
PROVIDE REPORT TO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

SEE ATTACHED GEO REPORT
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RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 3 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

ROOF ACCESS LADDER AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH DIV. B, 3.6.1.5., SB-8 AND MINISTRY OF LABOUR
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FOOTING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
GEOTECH. ENGINEER BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.
PROVIDE REPORT TO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

Provide safety cage around  ladder
as per Ministry of Labour requirement. Pleas

see attached document/specifications.
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RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

JUL 10 2024

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO
MEET ONTARIO BUILDING

CODE REQUIREMENTS

Please see attached compliance letter
from Engineer or Architect as Part of
Design and Review Document.

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL MATERIALS SHALL
COMPLY WITH Div. B, 4.3. OBC 2012
- CSA-086-14 “Engineering Design in Wood” 
- CAN/CSA A371-14 "Masonry Construction for Buildings" 
- CSA S304 - 14 "Design of Masonry Structures” 
- CAN/CSA-A23.3-14 “Design of Concrete Structures” 
- CSA A23.1-14 "Concrete Materials & Methods of Concrete Construction"
- CSA S413-14 “Parking Structures” 
- CAN/CSA-S136-16 “Cold Formed Steel Structural Members” 
- CAN/CSA-Z91-02 “Health and Safety Code for Suspended 
  Equipment Operations” 
- CSA S367-12 “Air-, Cable-, and Frame-Membrane Supported Structures”
- CSA-S16-14 “Limit States Design of Steel Structures” 
- CAN/CSA-S157-05/ S157.1-05 “Strength Design in Aluminum / 
  Commentary on CSA S157-05, Strength Design in Aluminum” 
- CGSB CAN/CGSB-12.20-M89 "Structural Design of Glass for Buildings"

ALL FOOTING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
GEOTECH. ENGINEER BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.
PROVIDE REPORT TO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

 Maintain integrity of the fire wall
during the fire conditions as per
 Div.B,  3.1.10.1 OBC 2012 and
see attached letter from Engineer.

See attached letter from Engineer
 and specifications

It is the Owner responsibility to maintain Ferro
connector in good working conditions without any

defects ( e,g crack etc) and regularly inspect any potential defects.
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